

No. 19-5410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES BORDEN, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS LEAH LITMAN *ET*
AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

LEAH LITMAN
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
LAW SCHOOL
3226 Jeffries Hall
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 647-0549

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

SARA E. MARGOLIS
JENNIFER E. FISHELL
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Text of the Armed Career Criminal Act Controls This Case.....	4
A. The Force Clause’s Text Forecloses Efforts To Extend It to Reckless Offenses	5
B. Congress Appropriately Excluded Reckless Felonies To Avoid Absurd Consequences.....	8
II. Incorporating Reckless Offenses into the Force Clause Risks Unconstitutional Arbitrariness	15
A. The Due Process Clause Prohibits Prosecutions under Vague Criminal Statutes.....	15
B. Reading the Force Clause To Encompass Recklessness Likewise Threatens To Render It Unconstitutionally Vague.....	17
1. Efforts To Apply the Categorical Approach to Reckless Felonies Will Prove Futile—and Deprive Citizens of Fair Notice	17
2. Multifarious Positions on Recklessness Likewise Preclude Sufficiently Definite Application.....	22
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A - List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	14
<i>Brown v. ANA Ins. Grp.</i> , 994 So. 2d 1265 (La. 2008).....	25
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	8
<i>Byers v. United States</i> , No. 4:16-cv-943, 2017 WL 2535704 (E.D. Mo. June 12, 2017).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardy</i> , 123 N.E.3d 773 (Mass. 2019)	23
<i>Craver v. State</i> , No. 02-14-76-CR, 2015 WL 3918057 (Tex. Ct. App. June 25, 2015)	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	7
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 1363 (Miss. 1983)	9, 25
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	18, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	4
<i>Littlefield v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	18, 19, 21, 26
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	18
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Ambrose</i> , 280 U.S. 486 (1930).....	8
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	15
<i>People v. Calvaresi</i> , 534 P.2d 316 (Colo. 1975).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pleasant v. Johnson</i> , 325 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. 1985)	24
<i>Santisteban v. State</i> , 72 So. 3d 187 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011).....	25
<i>Seaton v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Burdette</i> , 832 S.E.2d 575 (S.C. 2019)	23
<i>State v. Colon</i> , 885 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio 2008)	10
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 362 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2012).....	3, 13, 14
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 46 A.3d 849 (R.I. 2012)	25
<i>State v. Gillon</i> , 15 S.W.3d 492 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)	9
<i>State v. Horner</i> , 935 N.E.2d 26 (Ohio 2010).....	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 85050, 2005 WL 1190723 (Ohio Ct. App. May 19, 2005).....	10
<i>State v. Pellegrini</i> , No. 1-12-30, 2013 WL 221506 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2013)	10
<i>State v. Reando</i> , 313 S.W.3d 734 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	21, 22
<i>Trentecosta v. Beck</i> , 703 So. 2d 552 (La. 1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 927 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 72 M.J. 266 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 957 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 946 F.3d 759 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 742 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Moglia</i> , 3 M.J. 216 (C.M.A. 1977)	7
<i>United States v. Pam</i> , 867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017).....	12, 14, 19, 29
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 853 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 954 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11, 14, 18, 22
<i>Villanueva v. United States</i> , 893 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 5, 8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	3, 17
<i>Williams v. Hous. Auth. of the City of Bridgeport</i> , 174 A.3d 137 (Conn. 2017)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 69 (Miss. 2010)	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
The Due Process Clause	15, 16, 29
 STATUTES	
Act of Oct. 12, 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, § 1014, 98 Stat. 1837, 2142	6
Armed Career Criminal Act..... <i>passim</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	16
10 U.S.C. § 919(b)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 844(f)	6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	13
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/24-3.2(a).....	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.192.....	23
Ind. Code Ann. § 9-21-8-55.....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-2-2.....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-7.....	14
Iowa Code Ann. § 702.16	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 707.6A(2).....	26, 27
Iowa Code Ann. § 707.6A(4).....	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7(2)	9, 10
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.052.1(3)	9, 11, 20
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.060.1(3) (2000).....	9, 11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-8(B)	28
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.60(3).....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-109.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 2911.02(A)(2).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-101(a)(1).....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102(a)(1).....	10, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102(a)(1)(B)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102(a)(2) (Supp. 1993)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-603(b)(3).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.02(a)(1).....	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.02(b)(2)(A)	9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 29.02(a)(1).....	10
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 7.182(a)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rebecca Hersher, <i>Texas Criminal Trial Highlights Climate Liability For Factories In Floodplains</i> , NPR (Mar. 2, 2020, 4:58 PM), https://www.npr.org/ 2020/03/02/723217659/texas-criminal- trial-highlights-climate-liability-for- factories-in-floodplains	13
Manual for Courts–Martial, United States (2019)	24, 25
Model Penal Code § 2.02(c).....	23, 25, 27, 28
Model Penal Code § 2.02(d)	24
Benjamin Patton & Mary Balaster, <i>What The Arkema Indictment Means For Chemical Cos.</i> , LAW360 (Sept. 6, 2018, 3:10 PM), https://www.law360. com/articles/1079659	13
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 19 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 40507 (3d ed.) (Apr. 2020 Update)	29
